
Part Restricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 December 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 16 December 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Angell, Brossard, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton and Mrs McCracken 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 16 December 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 October 2015. 
 

5 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   

 A summary of any significant issues raised at the Local Joint 
Committee held earlier in the day. 
 

 

6. Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual 
Review of the Bracknell Forest Supplement  

 

 The Committee is asked to recommend that Council agree the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2016/17 and to agree that the level of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement for 2016/17 be increased to £8.25 per 
hour with effect from 1 April 2016. 
 

9 - 46 

7. Pay and Workforce Strategy 2015/18   



 

 

 The Employment Committee is asked to endorse the 9th Pay and 
Workforce Strategy for submission to full Council. 
 

47 - 80 

8. Organisational Change Timetable   

 The Committee is asked to note the Organisational Change timetable 
dealing with both the changes in Older People’s Services and the 
restructuring exercise necessary to balance the 2015/16 budget. 
 

81 - 84 

9. Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2014/15   

 The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

85 - 102 

10. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the; 
 

i) Health & Safety Panel held on 11 November 2015 and  
ii) the Local Joint Committee held on 28 October 2015.    

 

103 - 106 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the following item which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 13). 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority). (Item 12) 
 

 

12. Future Provision of Services - Heathlands Residential Care Home 
and Day Centre for People with Dementia  

 

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment Committee of 
the possible staffing implications arising from public consultation 
currently being held concerning the provision of services at Heathlands 
Residential Care Home and Day Centre for People with Dementia.   
 

107 - 108 

13. Senior Officer Structure   

 The Committee is asked to consider the senior officer structure as 
detailed in the report. 
 

109 - 118 

14. Date of Next Meeting   

 10 February 2016. 
 

 

 





Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2015 
7.30  - 8.50 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Also Present: 
Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer; Human Resources  
Vincent Palicska, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Kim Stevens, Human Resources Manager 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Ms Miller 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

20. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

21. Staff Survey Actions  

The Chief Officer; Human Resources reported that the Council wide staff survey 
action plan included a number of short, medium and longer term actions to address 
the six key themes which had arisen from the results of the staff survey. A number of 
the short term actions had already been completed and the medium and long term 
actions were all in train.  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the action plan and progress to date. 

22. Severance Policy Options  

The Chief Officer; Human Resources stated that the report before the Committee set 
out the reasons for and legal basis of the Council’s current severance policy and 
presented options for the future.  In light of the continuing need to make budget 
reductions, there was a need to examine the policy on severance payments but also 
a need to ensure that future restructurings and redundancies were dealt with fairly 
and good employee relations maintained. 



He stated that the severance policy had last been considered by Members in 2011. 
When considering the severance policy of other local authorities across the country, 
the Council’s 1.75 multiplier, was an average of what other authorities offered. This 
was considered to be a fair but not overgenerous policy. 

Some members of the Committee felt that the current 1.75 multiplier was 
overgenerous and was not in tune with the commercial world or current economic 
climate. Other Members endorsed the 1.75 multiplier and stated that a measured 
approach was important.  

The Chairman agreed to contact the Chief Executive to discuss the possibility of 
having an item on staff terms and conditions on a future Committee agenda.   

 

It was RESOLVED that the Employment Committee retain: 

i) the use of actual weekly pay levels for redundancy purposes 

ii) the policy of paying statutory weeks only to employees with immediate 
access to pension 

iii) the current x 1.75 multiplier of the statutory entitlement for employees 
with no immediate access to pension. 

23. Public Sector Exit Payment Cap  

The Chief Officer; Human Resources presented a report that brought to the 
Committee’s attention a potential legislative change in the governments approach to 
public sector severance payments. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  

24. Date of Next Meeting  

16 December 2015. 

25. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of Item 10 and 11 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(1) Information relating to an individual (Item 10)  
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. (Item 11) 

26. Community Learning Restructure  

The Committee carefully considered the report. 
 



It was RESOLVED that the post holder identified in the Exempt Appendix A to 
the report be declared redundant with effect from 31 January 2016 in 
accordance with the terms set out in the Exempt Appendix A.  

27. Coral Reef Enhancement Project - Employment Implications  

The Committee carefully considered the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) approval be given to the deletion of the posts identified in the Exempt 
Appendix A attached to the report with effect from 31 January 2016. 
 

ii) subject to any redeployment opportunities offered to those affected, the 
post holders be declared redundant in accordance with the terms set 
out in the Exempt Appendix A attached to the report, with the costs 
being met from the Structural Changes Fund.   

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 





 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

16 DECEMBER 2015 
 

 
ANNUAL UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL’S PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

REVIEW OF BRACKNELL FOREST SUPPLEMENT 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish a Pay Policy Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the decision taken by the Employment Committee in its report of 

14 February 2014, this report also addresses the second annual reassessment of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement which will take effect from 1 April 2016. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Employment Committee: 
   
2.1 Recommend that Council agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17. 
 
2.2 Agree that the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement for 2016/17 should be 

increased to £8.25 per hour with effect from 1 April 2016.  (See Borough 
Treasurer’s comment in paragraph 7.2). 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To align the Bracknell Forest Supplement with the new level of Living Wage outside 
London. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 To retain the Bracknell Forest Supplement at £7.85 and wait for the government’s 
National Living Wage to catch up in 2020.  This would erode the value of the 
Supplement, which was only introduced in April 2014 with the intention of assisting 
those on lower pay levels to meet the costs of living in the South East and would 
eventually remove any recruitment advantage we might gain over other employers in 
the area.   

4.2 The new National Living Wage only applies to those aged 25 and over.  Once the 
National Living Wage has caught up with the level of Bracknell Forest Supplement, a 
decision would need to be made on whether the Council would continue to keep a 
Bracknell Forest Supplement so as to augment the salaries of those aged under 25, 
as the National Living Wage level alone would not apply to these. 



 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Pay Policy Statement  

 This is a requirement under the Localism Act.  The pay policy statement is attached. 

 
Bracknell Forest Supplement 

 
5.2 When the Bracknell Forest Supplement (BFS) was introduced in April 2014
[...]
d Monitoring Officer £85,718 - £90,932 

Chief Officer: Children’s Social Care £85,718 - £90,932 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection 

£85,718 - £90,932 

Assistant Chief Executive £80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Information Services £80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Human Resources £80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Property £80,810 - £85,718 



Unrestricted 

 Page 14 

 

Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and 
Early Intervention 

£80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Leisure and Culture £80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Planning and Transport £80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Older People and Long 
Term Conditions 

£80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Adults and Joint 
Commissioning 

£80,810 - £85,718 

Chief Officer: Housing £74,688 - £80,810 

Chief Officer: Customer Services £67,556 – 73,249 

Chief Adviser: Learning and Achievement
  

£85,719 - £90,932 

 
Figures as at 1 April 2015 and are inclusive of local weighting/supplements and/or 
market premia where payable.   Teaching staff not included. 



Unrestricted 

 Page 15 

 

 
 
SECTION 2: REMUNERATION OF LOWEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
 
This section sets out the Council’s policies in relation to the remuneration of its 
lowest-paid employees, as defined in this Pay Policy Statement. 
 
2.1 ORGANISATIONAL CONTEXT 
 
The Council considers it is important that its policy with regard to the remuneration of 
its lowest paid employees is seen within the broader organisational context, in 
particular the range and diversity of services for which it is responsible, either directly 
or indirectly, the number of residents within the local community, the level of its 
financial responsibilities and the numbers of staff directly employed. 
 
2.2 OVERALL REMUNERATION POLICY: LOWEST PAID EMPLOYEES 
 
Aims, Objectives and Key Principles 
The Council aims to develop, implement and maintain fair and equitable 
remuneration arrangements which enable it to recruit, retain, motivate and develop 
staff with t
[...]
the next 1-3 years. 

 
1.4 The Strategy is not intended to relate in detail to work with schools staff although 

there are some generic issues contained within it which do cover schools employees.  
 
1.5 The purpose of this report is therefore to bring the Committee’s attention to the key 

elements which make up the workforce requirements over the next 12 – 36 months 
and impact on the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Employment Committee endorse the attached 9th Pay and Workforce 
Strategy for submission to full Council. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Department of Communities and Local Government  expects that all local 
authorities will have a strategy in place which shows how they plan to address the 5 
key national workforce priorities, which are detailed in the Pay and Workforce 
Strategy. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 As it is a requirement for the Council to produce an updated pay and workforce 
strategy on a regular basis, no other options were considered. 



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s current Pay and Workforce Strategy is a “living” document which is 
annually revised and regularly updated to take account of changes to national, 
regional and local priorities.  The Strategy consists of a number of linked plans 
including the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Workforce Strategy, the Adult 
Social Care Workforce Strategy and the Recruitment and Retention Strategy. 

 
 The Local Government workforce (including Bracknell Forest) faces a number of 

major issues which include: an aging workforce (particularly in relation to senior staff 
experience), recruitment difficulties in particular skills shortage areas, equalities 
requirements, improving leadership and management capability and competence, 
developing fair and modern pay systems and increasing flexibility in working 
practices.  These issues can be successfully addressed at a local level by identifying 
them in the Strategy and then introducing suggested remedial actions through the 
Action Plans. 

 
5.2 There is a particular emphasis in this 9th Strategy on the Council’s new narrative and 

Council Plan as implementing the Council Plan over the next four years will mean 
that a number of services will change significantly. Some of the more notable points 
from the Plan are: 

 

 All services will be reviewed over the next four years, including considering 
alternative service delivery models 

 Charging appropriately for services, including reducing the subsidy on some 
services will be paramount  

 Seeking opportunities to generate additional income will be key 
 
5.3 Within this change of approach it’s important to recognise that there will be significant 

staffing implications which will impact on the Pay and Workforce Strategy as those 
implications develop and become clearer.  The Council will likely see a reduction of 
between 10% and 15% in its workforce.  Natural turnover will help but that process 
will not be an easy one for everyone affected by it.  The Council’s Organisational 
Change Protocol will be key to ensuring the staffing issues are address equitably and 
in line with legal requirements. 

 
5.4 Conclusion 
 
5.4.1 When revising strategy documents, it is important to ensure that links to other high 

level plans are taken into account and any impact on them assessed and addressed.  
This Strategy seeks to do that through its work across the Council in services areas 
to ensure all workforce priorities are identified and addressed. 

 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the contents of this report. 



Unrestricted 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Within the context of a challenging financial environment, the delivery of this strategy 
will be dependent upon future budget decisions by the Council. The action plans 
attached as appendices to 
[...]
is linked to key measures of success and 
performance indicators.  The vision, themes and key measures provide the 
framework for it to deliver its new approach and be a Council that can adapt 
and innovate to keep Bracknell Forest a good place to live.  This framework 
will be underpinned by Service Plans for each department. 

 
4.5 Implementing the Council Plan over the next four years will mean that some 

services will change there will therefore be a significant transformation 
programme to reshape the structures needed for a changed service delivery 
model.  Some of the notable points from the Council Plan are: 

 

 All services to be reviewed over the next four years, including considering 
alternative service delivery models 

 Charging appropriately for services, including reducing the subsidy on 
some services  

 Seeking opportunities to generate additional income 

4.6 Within this change of approach it’s important to recognise that there will be 
significant staffing implications which will impact on the Pay and Workforce 
Strategy as those implications develop and become clearer.  The Council will 
likely see a reduction of between 10% and 15% in its workforce.  Natural 
turnover will help but that process will not be an easy one for everyone 
affected by it.  The Council’s Organisational Change Protocol will be key to 
ensuring the staffing issues are address equitably and in line with legal 
requirements. 
 

4.7 It is part of the work of the Council HR teams to anticipate and react to 
change and to forecast the future skills and numbers required of local 
government through effective workforce planning.  For example, the move to 
flexible ways of working will require different approaches to management and 
changed skills within the workforce in order to implement these changes 
successfully. 

 
5 SKILLS, QUALIFICATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 
 
5.1 The Learning & Development team is able to take a wide corporate view on all 

training activit
[...]
nd in 
line with best practice. 
 

M Package regularly 
reviewed 

Ongoing Chief Officer : 
Human Resources/ 
Departmental HR 

Managers 

Cost of remedial actions if 
needed 

Continue to support the staff 
engagement working 
groups ie Recognition and 
Reward/Cross 
Departmental Working 

H Outcomes agreed 
by the groups are 
taken to CMT and 

actioned where 
necessary 

March 2017 Chief Officer: 
Human Resources 

Costs of improving rewards for 
staff 

 





Unrestricted 
INFORMATION ITEM 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
16 DECEMBER 2015 

 

 
ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE TIMETABLE 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 Attached at Appendix A for information is the Organisational Change timetable dealing 
with both the changes in Older People’s Services and the restructuring exercise 
necessary to balance the 2015/16 budget. 

 
1.2 As in 2011/12 because of the requirements around public consultation on the changes 

in Adult Services there is a need to run two separate timetables initially which will then 
be merged into one process in mid January 2016. 

 
 There is a Special Local Joint and Employment Committee on 10 February 2016 to 

approve the final staffing implications; this will be dealt with in one overarching report 
for all directorates after the Executive have agreed the budget to go forward for 
Council endorsement on 29 February.  
 

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 As a consequence of both the modernisation of Adult Social Care services and the 
general need to reduce staffing numbers as the result of the budget pressures, it is 
proposed that there will be reductions in a number of areas across the Council. 

2.2 For Adult Services, due to the tight timescales, whilst the staff consultation process will 
run concurrently with public consultation periods (and has already started), no 
decisions can be taken on any staffing issues either before the end of the public 
consultation or before full Council has
[...]
areness. 

 
 (v) Provide a range of e-learning packages on specific disabilities eg 

learning disability, mental capacity, etc. 
 

(vi) Further develop the programme of support to encourage improved 
representation in the workforce from all parts of the community.  Plans 
are being made to provide additional advice to community based 
groups in the area on how to optimise their job applications. 
  



Unrestricted 

(vii) Exit interviews will be undertaken on all leavers from ethnic minorities 
for a set period of time. 

 
(viii) Continue to revise and update all recruitment related workshops to 

reflect up to date techniques and good practice. 
 

 
14 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

Equalities issues are discussed in the report. 
 
 
15 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
  

No strategic risk issues identified. 
 
Background Papers 
Departmental returns figures. 
 
Contact for further information 
Tony Madden, Corporate Services HR – 01344 352049 
tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
h:drive/Workforce Monitoring/Workforce Monitoring Stats & Reports/2015/Workforce 
Monitoring Report 2015 
 

mailto:tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND SAFETY PANEL 
11 NOVEMBER 2015 
3.30  - 4.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Tullett (Chairman) 
 
Employer’s Representatives: 
Andy Anderson, Health & Safety Manager 
Andrew Deacon, Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Kim Stevens, Environment, Culture & Communities 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer Human Resources 
Paul Young, Children, Young People & Learning 
 
Employees’ Representatives: 
Cliff Mandville, ASCL 
Tom Wheaton, NUT 
Fred Jones, NUT 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Carly Mabbott, UNISON 
Graham Jackson, NASUWT 
 

17. Minutes and Matters Arising  

The minutes of the meeting on 3 June 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 12: 
Children, Young People & Learning: It was reported that all schools had been 
contacted in June 2015 to remind them of their responsibilities around preventing 
finger trapping. 

18. A Discussion on the Future Format and Timing of the Health & Safety Panel 
Meetings  

The Chairman reported that following discussions with the Chief Officer: Human 
Resources and other officers, it was clear that the role and future of the Health & 
Safety Panel needed to be reviewed. The intended role of the Panel was to establish 
a line of communication with trade unions, allowing any health and safety issues to 
be resolved. In practice, the trade unions were not raising any issues or feeding 
anything into the meetings as issues were being dealt with in other ways. Trade 
unions would typically contact officers directly if they had any issues and this was 
working well. In addition, departmental safety groups were already feeding 
information into their departmental management teams and this was considered 
sufficient. The Panel was poorly attended and had become ineffective. 
 



Officers and trade unions agreed that there was enough infrastructure in place within 
the Council to allow sufficient health and safety reporting and to allow any issues to 
be dealt with in a timely and effective manner. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Health and Safety Panel be suspended for 12 
months, pending any urgent request from trade unions for an issue to be 
discussed. After 12 months, a decision would be taken as to whether the Panel 
could be disbanded.       

19. Date of Next Meeting  

To be confirmed – November 2016 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
28 OCTOBER 2015 
4.00  - 4.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Allen and Worrall 
Lorna Cameron, UNISON 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Angell 
 
Also Present: 
Tony Madden: Chief Officer; Human Resources 
Janet Berry: Head of Community Learning and Skills 
 

27. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 

28. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.  

29. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

30. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

1) Staff Survey Action Plans 
 

The Chief Officer; Human Resources reported that the Council wide survey action 
plan included a number of short, medium and longer term actions to address the 
six key themes that which had arisen from the results of the staff survey. A 
number of the short term actions had already been completed and the medium 
and long term actions were all in train. The Committee noted the action plan and 
the progress to date. 

 
2) Severance Policy Options 

 
Unison commented that they would be disappointed if there was a reduction in 
the current 1.75 multiplier as a great deal of work had been undertaken to reach 
agreement of the 1.75 multiplier. Members agreed to take their views forward to 
the Employment Committee.  

 
3) Public Sector Exit Payment Cap 

 



 

The Committee noted the potential legislative change in the governments 
approach to public sector severance payments and that further information would 
be made available once the governments consultation had been completed.   
   
4) Community Learning Restructure 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
5) Coral Reef Enhancement Project – Employment Implications 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

31. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  

Unison Ethical Care Charter 
 
Unison reported that this Charter had been adopted by a number of local authorities 
in the country. Unison’s position was that whilst they supported the ethos and 
principles of the Charter, they understood that implementing the Charter may have 
undesirable outcomes. At worst, the adoption of the Charter could lead to agencies 
not taking up contracts with the Council. 
 
The Committee noted that many of the principles contained in the Charter were 
already broadly followed by the Council which had a reputation as a good employer.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 










	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	6 Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual Review of the Bracknell Forest Supplement
	Pay Policy Statement 2016-17

	7 Pay and Workforce Strategy 2015/18
	Draft 9th P&WS September 2015
	2015 action plan 1
	2015 action plan 2
	2015 action plan 3
	2015 action plan 4
	2014 action plan 5

	8 Organisational Change Timetable
	9 Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2014/15
	10 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Draft LJC Minutes 28.10.15.doc
	Minutes


	12 Future Provision of Services - Heathlands Residential Care Home and Day Centre for People with Dementia
	13 Senior Officer Structure



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
16 DECEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller and Mrs Temperton 
 
Also Present: 
Nikki Gibbons, Chief Officer: Human Resources (As of 2016) 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
Tony Madden: Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Timothy Wheadon: Chief Executive 
 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

30. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

31. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  

In the absence of the Local Joint Committee Chairman, Councillor Allen updated the 
Committee. Councillor Allen reported that the unions had stated that whilst the 
Council’s consultation processes on the whole were very good, there had been a few 
occasions where unions were not given sufficient time to respond to consultation. The 
Local Joint Committee had taken on board theses comments. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources stated that the Transformation Board would be 
considering their Engagement Strategy in the upcoming weeks and this would 
present a good opportunity for the Board to consider the comments made by unions. 

32. Annual Update of the Council's Pay Policy Statement and Annual Review of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that since 2012 and in accordance 
with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council was required to publish a Pay Policy 
Statement. The report also addressed the second annual reassessment of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement which would if agreed, take effect from 1 April 2016. 



 

 
The Chairman asked the Committee to note that there was no direct link between the 
Living wage and the Bracknell Forest Supplement.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Employment Committee recommend to Council that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2016/17 be approved 
 

ii) the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement for 2016/17 be increased to 
£8.25 per hour with effect from 1 April 2016.  

33. Pay and Workforce Strategy 2015/18  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that there was particular emphasis in 
the Strategy on the Council’s new narrative and Council Plan, as implementing the 
Council Plan over the next four years would mean that a number of services would 
change significantly. 
 
Priorities for the future would include the Developing Leaders programme and use of 
ITrent to increase the use of the self serve facility. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the 9th Pay and Workforce Strategy 
for submission to full Council.   

34. Organisational Change Timetable  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that due to the public consultation on 
the changes in Adult Services currently underway, there was a need to run two 
separate timetables initially which would then, as necessary, be merged into one 
process in mid January 2016. 
 
A Special Local Joint Committee and Employment Committee on 10 February 2016 
would be asked to endorse/approve final staffing implications.   
 
The Committee noted the Organisational Change Timetable. 

35. Monitoring the Council's Workforce 2014/15  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the systems to collect this 
information were now very well embedded. Whilst the Council was currently 
dependant on self declared returns from staff in the future there would be a greater 
emphasis on staff using a self service facility to complete this information. It was 
hoped that this would result in an increase in returned information and in improved 
accuracy of information. 

 
The Chief Officer stated that the collection of this information was statutory and 
demonstrated that the Council had fair and equitable employment practices. 
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 

36. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Health & Safety Panel held on 11 November 
2015 and of the Local Joint Committee held on 28 October 2015. 



 

37. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Items 12 and 13). 

38. Future Provision of Services - Heathlands Residential Care Home and Day 
Centre for People with Dementia  

The Committee noted the possible staffing implications which may arise from the 
public consultation currently being held concerning the provision of services at 
Heathlands Residential Care Home and Day Centre for People with Dementia.  

39. Senior Officer Structure  

The Committee noted the report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

(i) approval be given to the deletion of the post of Chief Officer: Leisure and 
Culture with effect from 31 March 2016. 
 

(ii) approval be given to the deletion of the post of Chief Officer: Adults & Joint 
Commissioning with effect from 1 July 2016. 

 

(iii) approval be given to the deletion of the post of Chief Officer: Older People 
and Long Term Conditions with effect from 31 March 2017. 
 

(iv) the post holders be declared redundant from the dates indicated in 
accordance with the terms set out in the Exempt Appendices in the report 
with the costs being met from the Structural Changes Fund. 

 
(v) the post of Head of Performance & Resources be redesignated Chief Officer: 

Commissioning and Resources with effect from 31 March 2016 and 
graded accordingly. 
 

(vi) the Committee noted the measures being taken to facilitate the ill-health 
retirement of the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing and 
the intention to start the recruitment process for a permanent replacement 
in the new year. 

40. Date of Next Meeting  

10 February 2016. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


